

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO
2022

STATE OF OHIO,

Case No. 21-1421

Plaintiff-Appellee,

-vs-

On Appeal from
the Lucas County
Court of Appeals, Sixth
Appellate District

MALCOLM WALKER,

Court of Appeals
No. L-20-1047

Defendant-Appellant.

**BRIEF OF
AMICUS CURIAE OHIO PROSECUTING ATTORNEYS ASSOCIATION
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEE STATE OF OHIO**

Steven L. Taylor 0043876
Legal Research and Staff Counsel
Ohio Prosecuting Attorneys Association
196 East State Street, Suite 200
Columbus, Ohio 43215
Phone: 614-221-1266
Fax: 614-221-0753
E-mail: taylor@ohiopa.org
Counsel for Amicus Curiae Ohio
Prosecuting Attorneys Assn.

Office of the Ohio Public Defender
Peter Galyardt 0085439
(Counsel of Record)
Assistant Ohio Public Defender
250 East Broad Street, Suite 1400
Columbus, Ohio 43215
Phone: 614-466-5394
Fax: 614-752-5167
E-mail: peter.galyardt@opd.ohio.gov
Counsel for Appellant

Julia R. Bates 0013426
Lucas County Prosecuting Attorney
Evy Jarrett 0062485
(Counsel of Record)
Assistant Prosecuting Attorney
Lucas County Courthouse
Toledo, Ohio 43604
Phone: 419-213-2001
Fax: 419-213-2011
Email: ejarrett@co.lucas.oh.us
Counsel for State of Ohio

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF AMICUS INTEREST	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	2
ARGUMENT	2
Amicus Proposition of Law: Sufficiency-of-the-evidence review does not inquire into the adequacy of the evidence related to an affirmative defense like self-defense, even when the prosecution bears the burden of persuasion on the affirmative defense beyond a reasonable doubt.	2
<u>A. An Improvident Case</u>	2
<u>B. <i>Hancock</i> Continues to Lead the Way</u>	6
<u>C. Self-Defense is Still an Affirmative Defense</u>	6
<u>D. Burden of Going Forward Remains on Defense</u>	10
<u>E. Sufficiency Review Focuses on Elements, not Affirmative Defenses</u>	13
<u>F. No Sufficiency Review on Affirmative Defenses</u>	16
<u>G. String of Cites Unpersuasive</u>	19
<u>H. Sufficiency Review on Venue is Inapposite</u>	21
<u>I. “Sufficiency” Review does not “Fit” Affirmative Defenses</u>	22
<u>J. Self-Defense does not Negate Purpose to Kill</u>	25
CONCLUSION	27
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Allen v. Redman</i> , 858 F.2d 1194 (6th Cir.1988)	18, 19
<i>Brecht v. Abrahamson</i> , 507 U.S. 619 (1993)	20
<i>Caldwell v. Russell</i> , 181 F.3d 731 (6th Cir.1999).....	18
<i>Cavazos v. Smith</i> , 565 U.S. 1 (2011).....	23
<i>City of Fairview Park v. Peah</i> , 8th Dist. No. 110128, 2021-Ohio-2685	19
<i>Clark v. Scarpelli</i> , 91 Ohio St.3d 271 (2001)	7
<i>Coleman v. Johnson</i> , 566 U.S. 650 (2012)	15
<i>Dyer v. MacDougall</i> , 201 F.2d 265 (2nd Cir. 1952).....	24
<i>Engle v. Isaac</i> , 456 U.S. 107 (1982)	6, 18, 19
<i>Gitlitz v. C.I.R.</i> , 531 U.S. 206 (2001).....	9
<i>Hauser v. Dayton Police Dept.</i> , 140 Ohio St.3d 268, 2014-Ohio-3636	20
<i>In re Bruce S.</i> , 134 Ohio St. 3d 477, 2012-Ohio-5696.....	7
<i>In re G.T.B.</i> , 128 Ohio St.3d 502, 2011-Ohio-1789	5
<i>In re N.K.</i> , 2021-Ohio-3858, 180 N.E.3d 78 (6th Dist.)	19
<i>In re Nowak</i> , 104 Ohio St.3d 466, 2004-Ohio-6777	20
<i>Jackson v. Virginia</i> , 443 U.S. 307 (1979).....	passim
<i>Joyce v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 49 Ohio St.3d 93 (1990).....	5
<i>Martin v. Ohio</i> , 480 U.S. 228 (1987).....	6, 11, 16, 25
<i>Marts v. State</i> , 26 Ohio St. 162 (1875)	12
<i>NLRB v. Walton Mfr. Co.</i> , 369 U.S. 404 (1962)	24

O’Keeffe v. McClain, 166 Ohio St.3d 25, 2021-Ohio-2186.....20

Plaut v. Spendthrift Farm, Inc., 514 U.S. 211 (1995).....20

Saxton v. State, 804 S.W.2d 910 (Tex.Crim.App. 1991)13

Simopoulos v. Virginia, 462 U.S. 506 (1983)10

Spitzer v. Stillings, 109 Ohio St. 297 (1924).....7

State ex rel. Sands v. Culotta, 157 Ohio St.3d 387, 2019-Ohio-41295

State v. Antill, 176 Ohio St. 61 (1964).....14

State v. Ballein, 12th Dist. No. CA2021-10-022, 2022-Ohio-233122

State v. Barnd, 85 Ohio App.3d 254 (3rd Dist. 1993)26

State v. Campbell, 69 Ohio St.3d 38 (1994)25

State v. Carter, 72 Ohio St.3d 545 (1995)24

State v. Champion, 109 Ohio St. 281 (1924)26

State v. Chopak, 8th Dist. No. 96947, 2012-Ohio-153710

State v. Dent, 163 Ohio St.3d 390, 2020-Ohio-667016

State v. Groce, 163 Ohio St.3d 387, 2020-Ohio-667115

State v. Guidugli, 157 Ohio App.3d 383, 2004-Ohio-2871 (1st Dist.)22

State v. Hampton, 134 Ohio St.3d 447, 2012-Ohio-568821, 22

State v. Hancock, 108 Ohio St.3d 57, 2006-Ohio-160.....1, 6, 16, 17

State v. Hardy, 60 Ohio App.2d 325 (8th Dist.1978)9

State v. Hassler, 115 Ohio St.3d 322, 2007-Ohio-49477

State v. Hill, 2018-Ohio-4800, 125 N.E.3d 158 (11th Dist.)24

State v. Hodge, 2nd Dist. No. 29147, 2022-Ohio-178026

State v. Hundley, 162 Ohio St.3d 509, 2020-Ohio-377515

<i>State v. Inabnitt</i> , 12th Dist. No. CA2021-02-013, 2022-Ohio-53.....	19
<i>State v. Issa</i> , 93 Ohio St.3d 49 (2001)	24
<i>State v. Jenks</i> , 61 Ohio St.3d 259 (1991).....	14, 15, 19
<i>State v. Martin</i> , 21 Ohio St.3d 91 (1986).....	6
<i>State v. McCrary</i> , 10th Dist. No. 10AP-881, 2011-Ohio-3161.....	3
<i>State v. Messenger</i> , 2021-Ohio-2044, 174 N.E.3d 425 (10th Dist.)	19
<i>State v. Mulkey</i> , 98 Ohio App. 3d 773 (1994).....	25
<i>State v. Pope</i> , 1st Dist. No. C-180587, 2019-Ohio-3599.....	22
<i>State v. Reed</i> , 65 Ohio St.2d 117 (1981).....	25
<i>State v. Robbins</i> , 58 Ohio St.2d 74 (1979).....	11
<i>State v. Robinson</i> , 47 Ohio St.2d 103 (1976).....	6
<i>State v. Smith</i> , ___ Ohio St.3d ___, 2022-Ohio-269	16
<i>State v. Spaulding</i> , 151 Ohio St.3d 378, 2016-Ohio-8126.....	14
<i>State v. Thomas</i> , 77 Ohio St.3d 323 (1997)	12
<i>State v. Thompkins</i> , 78 Ohio St.3d 380 (1997)	13
<i>State v. Washington</i> , 10th Dist. No. 98AP-1489, 1999 Ohio App. LEXIS 5254	26
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 79 Ohio St.3d 1 (1997).....	24
<i>State v. Woodson</i> , 6th Dist. No. L-21-1068, 2022-Ohio-2528.....	22
<i>State v. Worley</i> , 164 Ohio St.3d 589, 2021-Ohio-2207	15
<i>State v. York</i> , 12th Dist. No. CA2021-11-147, 2022-Ohio-2457.....	3
<i>Stiner v. Amazon.com, Inc.</i> , 162 Ohio St.3d 128, 2020-Ohio-4632.....	7
<i>Toledo City School Dist. Bd. of Edn. v. State Bd. of Edn. of Ohio</i> , 146 Ohio St.3d 356, 2016-Ohio-2806	20
<i>United States v. Verdugo-Urquidez</i> , 494 U.S. 259 (1990).....	20

Webster v. Fall, 266 U.S. 507 (1925)20

Wilson v. Durrani, 164 Ohio St.3d 419, 2020-Ohio-6827.....9

Wright v. West, 505 U.S. 277 (1992)24

STATUTES

R.C. 1.547

R.C. 2901.056

R.C. 2901.05(A).....7, 8

R.C. 2901.05(B)(1)7, 8, 9

R.C. 2901.05(D)(1)6

R.C. 2901.05(D)(1)(b).....6

RULES

Crim.R. 29.....14, 22, 23
